Application ref: 2018/1061/L Contact: Ben Farrant Tel: 020 7974 6253 Date: 20 September 2018

The JTS Partnership LLP Number One, The Drive Great Warley Brentwood CM13 3DJ



Development Management

Regeneration and Planning London Borough of Camden Town Hall Judd Street London WC1H 9JE

Phone: 020 7974 4444

planning@camden.gov.uk www.camden.gov.uk/planning

Dear Sir/Madam

DECISION

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

Listed Building Consent Granted

Address: The Rocket 120-122 Euston Road London NW1 2AL

Proposal: Extend existing rear external ducting upwards to terminate at eaves level.

Drawing Nos: JTS/7132/01, 001-419-01_Rev.A, 2331/01, 2331/02, Product Specification MUB_062_560D4_IE2_MULTIBOX & Noise Impact Assessment Ref: P18-140-R01 by Hepworth Acoustics dated May 2018

The Council has considered your application and decided to grant Listed Building Consent subject to the following condition(s):

Conditions And Reasons:

1 The works hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of this consent.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: JTS/7132/01, 001-419-01_Rev.A, 2331/01, 2331/02,

Product Specification MUB_062_560D4_IE2_MULTIBOX & Noise Impact Assessment Ref: P18-140-R01 by Hepworth Acoustics dated May 2018.

Reason: In order to safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the building in accordance with the requirements of policy D2 of the Camden Local Plan 2017.

3 Prior to the commencement of development, drawings detailing how the flue shall be affixed to the exterior of the building shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.

Reason: In order to safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the building in accordance with the requirements of policy D2 of the Camden Local Plan 2017.

4 Prior to the first use of the development hereby approved, the flue and associated fixings shall be painted to match the brick colour of the host building.

Reason: In order to safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the building in accordance with the requirements of policy D2 of the Camden Local Plan 2017.

Informative(s):

- 1 Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the London Buildings Acts that cover aspects including fire and emergency escape, access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service, Camden Town Hall, Judd St, Kings Cross, London NW1 2QS (tel: 020-7974 6941).
- 2 You are advised that any works of alterations or upgrading not included on the approved drawings which are required to satisfy Building Regulations or Fire Certification may require a further application for listed building consent.
- 3 Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You are advised to consult the Council's Noise and Licensing Enforcement Team, Camden Town Hall, Judd St, Kings Cross, London NW1 2QS (Tel. No. 020 7974 4444 or search for 'environmental health' on the Camden website or seek prior approval under Section 61 of the Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the hours stated above.
- 4 You are advised that this consent is granted on the basis that the scheme is acceptable in listed building terms alone. However you are advised that the works cannot be implemented without planning permission and that the concurrent planning application (ref: 2018/0425/P) has been refused for other

reasons.

You can find advice about your rights of appeal at:

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent

Yours faithfully

favid T. Joyce

David Joyce Director of Regeneration and Planning